
For requests for further information 
Contact:  Julie Zientek 
Tel: 01270 686466 
E-Mail: julie.zientek@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Thursday, 28th January, 2010 

Time: 9.30 am 

Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Appointment of Chairman   
 
 To appoint a Chairman for the meeting. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests and for Members to declare if they have pre-determined any item 
on the agenda. 
 

3. Application for the Variation of a Premises Licence - No. 15 Wine Bar, 15 
London Road, Alderley Edge, Cheshire  (Pages 5 - 28) 

 
 To consider an application for the variation of a premises licence in respect of No.15 

Wine Bar, 15 London Road, Alderley Edge. 
 

4. Application for a Premises Licence - Tesco Stores Ltd 17-23 London Road, 
Alderley Edge, Cheshire  (Pages 29 - 42) 

 
 To consider an application for a premises licence by Tesco Stores Ltd in respect of 

Tesco Stores Ltd, 17-23 London Road, Alderley Edge. 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

PROCEDURE FOR HEARINGS – LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

The Licensing Committee 
 
The full Licensing Committee consists of fifteen elected Members of the Council. From this 
full Committee will be drawn sub-committees of three members to deal with licensing 
functions under the Licensing Act 2003. The Chairman and Vice Chairman of the 
Licensing Committee shall have the discretion to refer a matter up to a hearing of the full 
Licensing Committee. 
 
Officers at Hearings 
 

• The Committee Officer introduces all parties and records the proceedings  

• The Legal Adviser provides independent advice to the Members on legal matters and 
procedure. 

• The Licensing Officer will introduce the matter and outline the application; the officer will 
also answer any questions Members may have. 

 
PROCEDURE  
 
NOTE:      If the Sub-Committee has not already elected a Chairman, that will be the 
        first item of business. 
 

1 Chairman The Chairman will: 
(i) call the matter to be considered; 
(ii) call for  any declarations of interest; 
(iii) ask all parties to introduce themselves; 
(iv) summarise the procedure to be followed at the hearing; 
(v) will consider any request made by a party for another 
person to appear at the hearing; 
(v) will advise the parties of any maximum period of time in 
which it has to present its case (if a maximum is imposed this 
shall be equal for all parties). 
 

2 Licensing Officer Will introduce and summarise the application, highlighting 
areas of contention or dispute. 
 

3 Committee Members May ask questions of the Licensing Officer 
 

4 Applicant Will present his/her case, calling witnesses, as appropriate.  
 
(If necessary, applicant will produce any notices required by 
law.  Legal Adviser will draw attention to this if required.) 
 

5 Responsible 
Authorities (who 
have made 
representations) 

Each in turn may ask questions of the applicant, by way of 
clarification. 
 

 

Agenda AnnexPage 1



 

 

6 Local residents 
(ie.  defined as 
“interested parties”) 
 

To be invited to ask questions of the applicant, by way of 
clarification. 
 
It is normal practice for a spokesperson only to speak on 
behalf of a group of residents. 

7 Committee Members  
 

Each in turn may ask questions of the applicant. 
 

8 Applicant May make a statement or ask his witnesses to clarify any 
matters which he feels are unclear, or may have been 
misunderstood. 
 

9 Responsible 
Authorities 

Will make their representations. 
 
 

10 Applicant  Or his representative or witnesses to ask questions of 
Responsible Authorities represented at the meeting, by way 
of clarification. 
 

11 Local residents 
(ie.  defined as 
“interested parties”) 

May ask questions of the Responsible Authorities 
represented at the meeting, by way of clarification. 
 
(Note:  This is not the point at which local residents 
should be stating their objections.) 
 

12 Committee Members 
 

May ask questions of the Responsible Authorities 
represented at the meeting 
 

13 Local residents 
(ie.  defined as 
“interested parties”) 

The local residents who are objecting to the application will 
be invited to make observations on the application and 
present the bases of their objections.  
 

15 Applicant  
 

Or his representative or witnesses  may ask questions of the 
Local Residents, by way of clarification. 
 

16 Committee Members 
 
 

May ask questions of the Local Residents. 

17 Chairman To invite both Responsible Authorities and Local 
Residents to make their closing addresses. 
 

18 Applicant Or his representative will briefly summarise the application 
and comment on the observations and any suggested 
conditions. 
 

19 Committee  Will retire to consider the application.  The Committee may 
request the Legal Advisor to advise on legal issues.  
 

20 Committee Will return to give its decision, with reasons, which will be 
announced by the Chairman and subsequently confirmed in 
writing to the applicant and to all the parties that made 
representations. 

Page 2



 

 

 
In cases where a decision cannot be given at the end of the 
hearing, parties will be advised of the decision within five 
working days. 
 

 
 
Notes 
 
 

1. The hearing shall normally be held in public. There may be occasions on which 
the Committee find it necessary to exclude members of the press and public; 
any such decision will be taken on the basis that the public interest in doing so 
outweighs the public interest in the hearing, or that part of the hearing taking 
place in public. 

 
2. The Chairman may require any person behaving in a disruptive manner to leave 

the hearing and may (a) refuse to permit that person to return, or (b) permit 
him/her to return only on such conditions as the authority may specify, but any 
such person may submit in writing any information which they would have been 
entitled to provide orally if they had not been required to leave. 

 
3. Prior to the hearing each party shall have given notification and served 

documentation (eg statements of witnesses or reports of experts) as required. 
Late representations and evidence will only be considered with the agreement of 
all parties. 

 
4. Anyone entitled to be heard may be represented by any person, whether or not 

that person is legally qualified. 
 
5. Hearsay will be permitted but the Sub-Committee will be reminded to give it 

appropriate weight. 
 

6. Due note shall be taken of the provisions of the Hearings Regulations 2005. 
 
7. The Chair may, in the interests of expediency or convenience of the parties, vary 

the procedure from time to time, provided notice is given to the parties and the 
rules of natural justice are observed. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



 

 
 

 
SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE 

 
 

1 Chairman appointed (if this has not been done previously).  
 
2 Chairman to call for declarations of interest and request that all parties introduce 

themselves. 
 

3 Chairman summarises the procedure for the hearing 
 

4 The Licensing Officer summarises the application 
 
5 Applicant to present his/her case. 

 
6 Applicant to be questioned by all parties (to clarify points only) following which, 

he/she can clarify any other matters which he/she feels may have been 
misunderstood when the application was presented.  

 
7 Applicant to be questioned by the Committee. 

 
8 Responsible Authorities to make their representations following which they can 

be questioned by all parties by way of clarification. 
 

9 Local residents (defined as interested parties) will be invited to present the 
bases of their objections, following which they can be questioned by all parties 
by way of clarification. 

 
10 The applicant will be invited to sum up his/her case 

 
11 Committee/Sub-Committee withdraws to make its decision  

 
12 Committee/Sub-Committee returns to announce its decision to all present.  

 
 

  

Page 4



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
____________________________________________________________________ 
Date of Meeting: Thursday 28th January 2010 at 09.30am 
Report of: Mrs N Cadman, Licensing Officer 
Subject/Title: Application for the variation of a Premises Licence –  

No. 15 Wine Bar, 15 London Road, Alderley Edge, 
Cheshire. 

 

 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The report provides details of an application for the variation of a premises licence 

together with information as to representations received in relation to the 
application. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 

  The Licensing Sub-Committee is requested to determine the application for the 
variation of a Premises Licence by Magnolia Bell Ltd in respect of No.15 Wine Bar, 
15 London Road, Alderley Edge. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 The Licensing Sub-Committee has the power to determine this application in 

accordance with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 Alderley 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  

Cllr Carolyn M Andrew 
Cllr Elizabeth Gilliland 
Cllr Frank Keegan 

   
6.0 Policy Implications  
 
6.1 The Licensing Authority has adopted a Statement of Licensing Policy in accordance 

with section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Guidance issued under section 182 of 
the Act. 

 
7.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs (Authorised by the Borough 

Treasurer) 
 
7.1 Not applicable. 
 
8.0 Financial Implications 2009/10 and beyond (Authorised by the Borough 

Treasurer) 
 
8.1 Not applicable. 

Agenda Item 3Page 5



 
9.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
9.1 In accordance with the provisions of section 35 of the Licensing Act 2003, in 

determining the application the Licensing Authority must, having regard to the 
representations, take such steps (if any) as it considers necessary for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives. Section 35(4) provides that the authority may 
(a) modify the conditions of the licence; or (b) reject the whole or part of the 
application 

 
10.0 Risk Management  
 
10.1 Section 181 and Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 make provision for appeal to 

the Magistrates’ Court of any decision made by the Licensing Authority. 
 
11.0 Background and Options 
 
11.1 The application is for the variation of a Premises Licence under section 34 of the 

Licensing Act 2003. 
 

11.2 The operating schedule indicates that the relevant licensable activities applied for 
variation are:  

 Live Music 
Recorded Music 
Performance of Dance 
Sale and supply of alcohol 
Provision of facilities for making music 
Provision of facilities for dancing 

            Late Night Refreshment 
  
11.3 The hours applied for are as follows: 

      
    Live Music (to take place indoors) 
Thursday 11.00 to 02.00 
Friday & Saturday 11.00 to 03.00 
 
Extend hours to 03.00hrs on Bank Holiday Sundays and Mondays and on 
Valentines Day (14th Feb), St.Georges Day (23rd April), Xmas Eve (24th 
Dec), Christmas Day (25th Dec) Boxing Day (26th Dec), New Years Day 
(1st Jan) & Maundy Thursday. 

 
Recorded Music (to take place indoors) 
Thursday 11.00 to 02.00 
Friday & Saturday 11.00 to 03.00 
 
Extend hours to 03.00hrs on Bank Holiday Sundays and Mondays and on 
Valentines Day (14th Feb), St.Georges Day (23rd April), Xmas Eve (24th 
Dec), Christmas Day (25th Dec) Boxing Day (26th Dec), New Years Day 
(1st Jan) & Maundy Thursday. 

 
Performance of Dance (to take place indoors) 
Thursday 11.00 to 02.00 
Friday & Saturday 11.00 to 03.00 

Page 6



Extend hours to 03.00hrs on Bank Holiday Sundays and Mondays and on 
Valentines Day (14th Feb), St.Georges Day (23rd April), Xmas Eve (24th 
Dec), Christmas Day (25th Dec) Boxing Day (26th Dec), New Years Day 
(1st Jan) & Maundy Thursday. 

 
Sale and supply of alcohol 
Thursday 11.00 to 02.00 
Friday & Saturday 11.00 to 03.00 
 
Extend hours to 03.00hrs on Bank Holiday Sundays and Mondays and on 
Valentines Day (14th Feb), St.Georges Day (23rd April), Xmas Eve (24th 
Dec), Christmas Day (25th Dec) Boxing Day (26th Dec), New Years Day 
(1st Jan) & Maundy Thursday. 

 
Provision of facilities for making music (to take place indoors) 
Thursday 11.00 to 02.00 
Friday & Saturday 11.00 to 03.00 
 
Extend hours to 03.00hrs on Bank Holiday Sundays and Mondays and on 
Valentines Day (14th Feb), St.Georges Day (23rd April), Xmas Eve (24th 
Dec), Christmas Day (25th Dec) Boxing Day (26th Dec), New Years Day 
(1st Jan) & Maundy Thursday. 

 
Provision of facilities for dancing (to take place indoors) 
Thursday 11.00 to 02.00 
Friday & Saturday 11.00 to 03.00 
 
Extend hours to 03.00hrs on Bank Holiday Sundays and Mondays and on 
Valentines Day (14th Feb), St.Georges Day (23rd April), Xmas Eve (24th 
Dec), Christmas Day (25th Dec) Boxing Day (26th Dec), New Years Day 
(1st Jan) & Maundy Thursday. 

 
Late Night Refreshment (to take place indoors) 
  Thursday 23.00 to 02.00 
   Friday & Saturday 23.00 to 03.00 
 
  Extend hours to 03.00hrs on Bank Holiday Sundays and Mondays and on 
  Valentines Day (14th Feb), St.Georges Day (23rd April), Xmas Eve (24th 
  Dec), Christmas Day (25th Dec) Boxing Day (26th Dec), New Years Day 
  (1st Jan) & Maundy Thursday. 
 
  Other times the premises are proposed to be open:  
    
  Thursday 11.00 to 02.30 
  Friday & Saturday 11.00 to 03.30 
 
  Extend hours to 03.30hrs on Bank Holiday Sundays and Mondays and on 
  Valentines Day (14th Feb), St.Georges Day (23rd April), Xmas Eve (24th 
  Dec), Christmas Day (25th Dec) Boxing Day (26th Dec), New Years Day 
  (1st Jan) & Maundy Thursday. 

 
11.3.1 Designated Premises Supervisor:  Mr Jeremy Kevin Roberts 

 

Page 7



11.4 The operating schedule includes the following steps to promote the licensing 
objectives: as existing Premises Licence (at Appendix 12). 
 

11.6 Relevant Representations: 
 

Responsible Authorities 
 
11.6.1 The Police state in their response: Application received 7 December 2009 for the 

Variation of Premises Licence which relates to the premises presently known as No 
15 Wine Bar, 15 London Road, Alderley Edge. 

 
 The premises are currently closed and undergoing comprehensive restoration with 

a new Premises Licence being issued in July 2009 following the previous owners of 
the property going into liquidation.  The Premises Licence was subsequently (in 
November 2009) transferred to the present leaseholders – Magnolia Bell Limited – 
who have taken out a 25 year lease on the property.  Part of the Living ventures 
group the operators are seeking to extend the hours for the sale of Alcohol & 
Provision of Regulated Entertainment on Thursdays until 0200 and on Friday & 
Saturday until 0300 plus extending the hours for the same activities on non 
standard timing dates as listed in the application. 

 
 I initially had concerns in relation to the 3.am. finish times at weekends etc., but 

the operation will still be essentially restaurant led with music in the form of 
solo/duo/trio singers or musicians from 9.pm. until around midnight with a disco 
thereafter. 

 
 Good quality digital CCTV will be installed and it is already company policy to 

employ Registered Door Staff at their premises and this will be no exception. 
 
 I understand Environmental Health have requested that certain time  restrictions are 

agreed in relation to the use of the rear garden area and first floor balcony. 
 
 I understand also that the DPS or deputy will be encouraged to attend any local 

Alderley Edge Pub Watch Meetings. 
 
 Subject to agreement that the following ‘Conditions’ are placed on the new 

Premises Licence there are No further Police representations: 
 
 1. That SIA Registered Door Security are employed at the premises  onthose nights 

when the premises operate until 2 & 3.am. and on other nights when it is deemed 
practical due to non standard timings being used. 

 2. CCTV to be installed at the premises and digital records kept for evidential 
purposes for a minimum of 28 days and made accessible to Police or Local 
Authority Officers. 

 
 The premises are likely to re-open in mid to late 2010. 
 
11.6.2 The Environmental Health Officer states in his response: Subject: Premises 

Licence Variation: 013822 No.15 Wine Bar, London Road, Alderley Edge 
 
           Further to the above application to vary the licence, I can report as follows: 
 

Page 8



 The Environmental Health Service has no record of complaints from local residents 
/ businesses in connection with public nuisance problems emanating from 
operations at the No.15 Wine Bar under the existing licence reference:PR/062. 

 
 The existing licence facilitated a termination of opening hours of 00.30 Sunday to 

Thursday and 01.30 hours on Fridays and Saturdays. The application to vary seeks 
an increase in opening hours proposing a terminating time of 02.30 on a Thursday 
and 03.30 hours on Fridays and Saturdays. I have no evidence to support an 
objection to this proposal, since as stated the Environmental Health Service has no 

 record of Public Nuisance problems. 
 
 That said, I am concerned that the premises have an outdoor rear garden area and 

a first floor rear balcony which although not currently regulated could in my opinion 
conceivably generate noise and disturbance problems to local residents caused by 
customer activities in the external environment at sensitive times. This matter was 
discussed on site with Mr. Jeremy Roberts who is understood to be the applicant 
and acting Designated Premises Supervisor for the existing licence on the 30th 
January 2009. Mr. Roberts was agreeable to a condition to restrict the use of the 
outside rear garden and first floor rear balcony such that the rear exterior licenced 
areas shall not be used after 22.00 hours. 

 
 I therefore have no objections to the application subject to this agreed condition 

and a further condition requiring all rear doors and rear windows to be closed whilst 
regulated entertainment is being carried out. 

 
 I understand that the premises will be 'food led' during the day and early evenings 

and that a significant refurbishment of the premises is planned (including sound 
proofing) to be carried out in the new year. I am not of the opinion that live and 
recorded music will cause a problem, since I am informed that the music is 
intended to compliment dining and may be considered to be 'low key' such as the 
use of acoustic instruments and jazz type trio's.In addition, it is proposed that 
customers who need to smoke after 22.00 hours may do so at the front entrance 
and I am not of the opinion that this will cause public nuisance, in view of the site 
location. 

 
 In conclusion and in view of the foregoing, I have no objections to this application 

subject to the following conditions: 
 
 1. The use of the rear external licenced garden area and the rear external licenced 

first floor balcony shall only be used between the hours of 09.00 and 22.00 hours. 
 
 2. All rear doors and rear windows shall be kept closed whilst regulated musical 

entertainment is being carried out. 
 
11.6.3 Cheshire Fire Service – No response received. 
  
11.6.4 Local Planning Authority –  No response received. 
 
11.6.5 Local Safeguarding Children Board – As Police response. 
 
11.6.5 Health and Safety Officer – No comments. 
 
11.6.6 Trading Standards – No response received. 

Page 9



 
Interested Parties 
 
The Licensing Authority has received representation from neighbour objectors and 
Alderley Edge Parish Council.  Details of these representations are appended to this 
report. 
 
12.0 Overview of Year One and Term One Issues 
 
12.1 Not applicable 
 
13.0 Access to Information 
 
 The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the report 
writer: 

 
  Name: Mrs N Cadman  
  Designation: Licensing Officer 

                Tel No: 01625 504206 
                 Email: nikki.cadman@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 

 
APPENDICES 
 
Appendix 1 – 9 Neighbour Objections 
Appendix 10 – Representation from Alderley Edge Parish Council 
Appendix 11 – Plan of area 
Appendix 12 – Premises Licence Summary 

 
 

  

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
____________________________________________________________________ 
Date of Meeting: Thursday 28th January 2010 at 11.00am 
Report of: Mrs N Cadman, Licensing Officer 
Subject/Title: Application for a Premises Licence – Tesco Stores Ltd 

17-23 London Road, Alderley Edge, Cheshire. 
 

 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The report provides details of an application for a premises licence together with 

information as to representations received in relation to the application. 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 

  The Licensing Sub-Committee is requested to determine the application for a 
Premises Licence by Tesco Stores Ltd in respect of Tesco Stores Ltd, 17-23 
London Road, Alderley Edge. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 The Licensing Sub-Committee has the power to determine this application in 

accordance with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 Alderley 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  

Cllr Carolyn M Andrew 
Cllr Elizabeth Gilliland 
Cllr Frank Keegan 

   
6.0 Policy Implications  
 
6.1 The Licensing Authority has adopted a Statement of Licensing Policy in accordance 

with section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Guidance issued under section 182 of 
the Act. 

 
7.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs (Authorised by the Borough 

Treasurer) 
 
7.1 Not applicable. 
 
8.0 Financial Implications 2009/10 and beyond (Authorised by the Borough 

Treasurer) 
 
8.1 Not applicable. 
 
9.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 

Agenda Item 4Page 29



 
9.1 In accordance with the provisions of section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 the 

Licensing Authority must, having regard to the representations, take such steps (if 
any) as it considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives. Section 
18(4) provides that the authority may (a) grant the licence subject to conditions; (b) 
exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which the 
application relates; (c) to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises 
supervisor; or (d) to reject the application. 

 
10.0 Risk Management  
 
10.1 Section 181 and Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 make provision for appeal to 

the Magistrates’ Court of any decision made by the Licensing Authority. 
 
11.0 Background and Options 
 
11.1 The application is for Premises Licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
11.2 The operating schedule indicates that the relevant licensable activities applied for 

are: Sale and supply of alcohol (for consumption off the premises only). 
 
11.3 The hours applied for are as follows: 

Monday to Sunday 06.00 to 23.00 
 
11.3.1 Designated Premises Supervisor:  Mr Greg Bartley 

 
11.4 The operating schedule includes the following steps to promote the licensing 

objectives: 
 

(a) Prevention of crime and disorder 
 

The premises shall have a digital CCTV system that covers many areas of the shop 
floor, including the proposed area which shall be used for beer and wine. Images 
shall be retained for a minimum of 21 days and made available on enforcement 
request. 
 
A member of the Management team or a delegated member of staff shall be on the 
premises and take responsibility for the premises all the time the store is open. 

 
(a) Public safety 

 
The Management shall be trained to support the running of the premises including 
looking after the customers and staff in relation to public safety. 
 
The store shall adhere to all rules and regulations in regard to public safety. 

 
(b) Prevention of public nuisance 
 
The Management shall liaise with the Police and enforcement authorities regarding 
the prevention of public nuisance, should the need arise. 

 
(c) Protection of children from harm 

 

Page 30



All staff shall be trained and regularly refreshed in the corporate 'Think 25' Policy.  
Staff shall be trained to look at the customers and 'think 25' when selling alcohol. 
 
A till prompt shall appear on the initial sale of alcohol that shall remind the seller of 
their responsibilities, including not selling alcohol to anyone under the age of 18. 
 
The store shall display signage around the premises informing both staff and 
customers of the 'Think 25' policy on alcohol. 
 
(d) General – all four licensing objectives 
 
There shall be written training programmes in place, which ensure that all staff are 
equipped to meet all licensing objectives. 
 
All training and revision/refresher materials shall be reviewed regularly. 
 
There shall be a central alcohol licensing compliance manager and a compliance 
committee employed by the licence holders. 
 
 

11.6 Relevant Representations: 
 

Responsible Authorities 
 
11.6.1 The Police state in their response: Application received 16 December 2009 for the 

Grant of a Premises Licence in relation to a new build Tesco Express which is 
situated at 17-23 London Road, Alderley Edge. 

 
 The site will comprise the usual retail premises selling a wide range of goods and 

services and this application includes the sale of alcohol for consumption ‘OFF’ the 
premises. 

 
 The new Tesco Express is on line to open to the public on 3 February 2010 and the 

opening hours are in line with other supermarkets in the general area. 
 
 All the required safeguards are in place to prevent under age sales and staff 

training is regularly updated. 
 
 As well as the new DPS when appointed I would like to see one or two other 

members of staff trained up to hold Personal Licences in order that they can 
advise/supervise sales in his/her absence. 

 
 There are no other Police Representations. 
 
11.6.2 Environmental Health – No response received. 
 
11.6.3 Cheshire Fire Service – No response received. 
  
11.6.4 Local Planning Authority –  No comments. 
 
11.6.5 Local Safeguarding Children Board – As Police response. 
 
11.6.5 Health and Safety Officer – No comments. 

Page 31



 
11.6.6 Trading Standards – No response received. 
 
Interested Parties 
 
The Licensing Authority has received representation from neighbour objectors and 
Alderley Edge Parish Council.  Details of these representations are appended to this 
report. 
 
12.0 Overview of Year One and Term One Issues 
 
12.1 Not applicable 
 
13.0 Access to Information 
 
 The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the report 
writer: 

 
  Name: Mrs N Cadman  
  Designation: Licensing Officer 

                Tel No: 01625 504206 
                 Email: nikki.cadman@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 

 
APPENDICES 
 
Appendix 1 – 4 Neighbour Objections 
Appendix 5 – Representation from Alderley Edge Parish Council 
Appendix 6 – Plan of area 
 

 
 

  

 

 

 

 
 

 

Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	PART 1 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
	3 Application for the Variation of a Premises Licence - No. 15 Wine Bar, 15 London Road, Alderley Edge, Cheshire
	No 15 Wine Bar Appendices

	4 Application for a Premises Licence - Tesco Stores Ltd 17-23 London Road, Alderley Edge, Cheshire
	Tesco Appendices




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
held on Thursday, 28th January, 2010 at The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
 
Councillors Rhoda  Bailey and M Hardy 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Mrs N Cadman (Licensing Officer) and Mrs K Khan (Licensing Solicitor) 

 
Apologies 

 
None. 

 
1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 
RESOLVED – That Councillor P Whiteley be appointed Chairman. 

 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
None. 

 
3 APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE - NO. 

15 WINE BAR, 15 LONDON ROAD, ALDERLEY EDGE, CHESHIRE  
 
(The meeting was adjourned at 10.05am until 10.20am in order to allow the Sub 
Committee to consider information that the applicant’s Solicitor had sent through 
to the Licensing Authority but which Members had not had the opportunity to 
see). 
 
The Sub-Committee had been asked to consider the application for the variation 
of a Premises Licence under section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
The applicant, the applicant’s Solicitor, three local residents and representatives 
from Environmental Health attended the hearing and made representations with 
respect to the application. 
 
After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of 
procedure, the Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that, after taking 
account of: 
  
• The Secretary of State’s Guidance under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
• Cheshire East Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
• The four licensing objectives (namely the prevention of crime and disorder, 
public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and the protection of children 
from harm) 



• All the evidence, including the written representation of local residents the 
following course of action had been agreed: 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application for a variation of the Licence be granted as follows 
 
Regulated entertainment and sale of alcohol 
Thursday to Saturday 11.00 to 02.00 
 
Late night refreshment 
Thursday to Saturday 11.00 to 02.30 
 
Hours of opening 
Thursday to Saturday 11.00 to 02.30 
 
In addition the following conditions were agreed:- 
 
1. That SIA registered door security staff were to be employed at the premises on 
those nights when the premises operated until 2 am or 3 am and on other nights 
when it is deemed practical due to non-standard timings being used.  
 
It was noted that given the amendment to the application reference to 3 am was 
no longer relevant. 
 
2. CCTV should be installed at the premises and digital records kept for evidential 
purposes for a minimum of twenty-eight days and made accessible to Police or 
Local Authority Officers. 
 
3. The use of the rear external licensed garden area and the rear external 
licensed first floor balcony should only be used between the hours of 09.00 and 
22.00 hours. 
 
4. All rear doors and rear windows should be kept closed whilst regulated musical 
entertainment was being carried out. 
 
Furthermore the applicant volunteered the following condition:- 
 

1. The Licence Holder would implement a dispersal policy, smoking policy 
and appropriate signage relating to both car parking and people leaving 
the premises as submitted to the Sub-Committee. 

2. The applicant’s representative also advised that there was an 
amendment to the seasonal variations to 02.00 for regulated 
entertainment and the sale of alcohol. The applicant advised that that 
the intention would be to have live music until 21.00 or 22.00 and 
recorded music thereafter. 

 
 

4 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - TESCO STORES LTD 17-
23 LONDON ROAD, ALDERLEY EDGE, CHESHIRE  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding an application from Tesco 
Stores Ltd, 17-23 London Road, Alderley Edge for a Premises Licence under 
section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. 



  
The applicant’s Solicitor, representatives from Tesco and three residents 
attended the hearing and made representations with respect to the application. 
  
After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of 
procedure, the Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that, after taking 
account of: 
  
• The Secretary of State’s Guidance under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
• Cheshire East Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
• The four licensing objectives (namely the prevention of crime and disorder, 
public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and the protection of children 
from harm) 
• All the evidence, including the written representation of a local resident 
  
the following course of action had been agreed: 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That a Premises Licence be granted for the sale of alcohol for consumption off 
the premises Monday to Sunday from 07.00 to 23.00.  
 
In addition the applicant agreed to amend the operating schedule to include a 
condition, in the light of the comment from the Police, that, in addition to the DPS, 
at least one Personal Licence holder was to be employed by the premises. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 9.30 am and concluded at 2.00 pm 
 

Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
 

 


